g %8s l()g‘-l*#é)g’ ling.

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
Amendment Number 3

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT
Amendment to Consultant/Service Provider  DateofAmendment 07/25/2007

Memorandum of Agreement

Consultant/Service Provider Metaformers, Inc.

This Amendment Agreement by and between a duly authorized representative of The School District of Palm Beach County,
Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the District) and the above named Consultant/Service Provider (hereinafter referred to as
the Consultant/Service Provider) stipulates the changes to the original Consultant/Service Provider Memorandum of
Agreement.

CHANGES MADE TO THE AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS

Revise the Agreement approved by the School Board on Aprif 25, 2007 and amended on June 6, 2007 and July 11, 2007 as follows:

Add the attached Statement of Work - Payroll and Benefit Technical Analysis.

Maximum number of hours to be increased by 930.

Not to exceed $171,000.

In witness whereof, this amendment has been executed on this day and year first above written.

CONSULTANT/SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION SIGNATURES
NAME {type or print} ] SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT / SERVICE PROVIDER -rm_E DATE
/f///té‘ Mv« 7-29-07
SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER {last four digits only} / EMPLO YEE 1D NUMBER siGwh qu(WZ‘ED’ L/ DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATOR DATE
g / 25 / 7
MAILING ADDRESS SIGNATUR AREf 7 ASSISTANT. SUPERINTENDENT [ / DATE

DENT / DESIGNEE ATE

( ) : 1 9‘40‘1

TELEPHONE NUMBER / EXTENSION SIGNATURE OR-SCHOOEBUARD CHAIRMAN (if over $10,000) DATE

PBSD 1843 (NEW 9/8/2000) Re\(lewed Gnd AﬁPTOVed o
as o Legal Syfiicie

CITY /STATE / ZIP CODE

1-19- 6+



¥ DS

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY A  Numb 5
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT mendment Number

Amendment to Consultant/Service Provider  Date of Amendment 07/11/2007
Memorandum of Agreement

Consultant/Service Provider Metaformers, Inc.

This Amendment Agreement by and between a duly authorized representative of The School District of Palm Beach County,
Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the District) and the above named Consultant/Service Provider (hereinafter referred to as
the Ceonsultant/Service Provider) stiputates the changes to the original Consultant/Service Provider Memorandum of
Agreement.

CHANGES MADE TO THE AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS

Revise the Agreement approved by the School Board on April 25, 2007 and amended on June 6, 2007 as follows:

Add the attached Statement of Work - Bridge Pay.

Maximum number of hours to be increased by 440

Not to exceed $78,800,

/

rd
In witness whereof, this amendment has been executed on this day and year first aboye/written.

CONSULTANT/SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION , SIGNATURES

NAME ftype or print) SIGNATURE GF CONSULTANT /. h VICE PROVIDER TITLE DATE
L]
/M,Z f Z’ 74077

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (last four digits only) / EMPLOYEE 1D NUMBER SIGNATURE DF AUTHORIZE®S@HOCL./ DEFARTMENT ADMINISTRATOR DATE

A /
MAILING ADDRESS SIGNATURE 7754 /ASSJSTANWRWTENDENT DATE
CITY /STATE / ZIP CCDE SIGNATURE OFf SUPERINTENDENT¢ DESIGNEE DATE
( ) : Cf/ - A — 11 loT

TELEPHONE NUMBER / EXTENSION SIGNATURE OF SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN (if over $10,000) v Date

PBSD 1543 (NEW 9/612000) Reviewed and Approved
05 fo Legal Suffciency; D7foo>




THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Consultant/Service Provider  Date of Amendment 06 /06 /07
Memorandum of Agreement

Amendment Number 1

Consultant/Service Provider Metaformers, Inc.

This Amendment Agreement by and betwaen a duly authorized representative of The School District of Palm Beach County,
Florida, (hereinafter referred to as the District) and the above named Consultant/Service Provider (hereinafter referred to as
the Consultant/Service Provider) stipulates the changes to the griginal Consultant/Service Provider Memorandum of
Agreement.

CHANGES MADE TO THE AGREEMENT ARE AS FOLLOWS

Revise the Agreement approved and amended by the School Board on April 25, 2007 1o add the attached Statement of Work - Payroli

Enhancements.

Extend support for PeopleSoft in Payroll through July 12, 2007 by Consultant Bill Baumgarten.

Maximum number of houts to be increased by 180.

Not to exceed $21,240.

In witness whereof, this amendment has been executed on this day and year first above written.
CONSULTANT/SERVICE PROVIDER INFORMATION SIGNATURES

Metaformers, Inc.
NAME (type orprnt}

SIGNATURE OF CONSULTANT / SERVICE PROVIDER TILE DATE i

AUTHORIZED §CHOOLf HEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATOR DATE

SQCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (last four digits only} f EMPLOYEE ID NUMBER SIGNATURE O

1660 International Drive #400 W/ﬂ 4 / f / o)
MAILING ADDRESS SIGNATURE OF AREA VAFS!STANTSUPERINTENDENT U 1pare
Mclean, VA 22102
CITY /STATE /ZIP CODE s:@nmw SUPERINTENDENT 7 DESIGNEE DATE
{ 703 ) 919 - 0967
TELEPHONE NUMBER 7 EXTENSION SIGNATURE OF SCHOOL BOARD CHAIRMAN (if over $10,000) DATE
PBSD 1843 (NEWY 2/8/2000)




AGENDA ITEM NUMBER BOARD MEETING DATE
THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF PALM BEACH COUNTY April 25, 2007
.4 || School District Consultant conpAcT " s
8 rom S Sharon Swan - Director Purchasing
%"rmmm@. Ag reement SCHOOL/ DEPARTMENT
Agreement between the School Board of Palm Beach County and ERP Project Team
Metaformers, Inc.

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into this __twenty-sixth  day of April : 2007 by and between the SCHOOL
BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY, hereinafter referred to as "Board" and Metaformers, Inc. '

hereinafter referred to as "Cansuitant”.
WHEREAS, the Board desires to enter into this Agreement with the Consultant, providing, among other things, for the
Consultant's services to the Board; and

WHEREAS, the Gonsultant desires to enter into this Agreement with respect to histher (hereinafter his) services to the
Board, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

WHEREAS, the Consultant is specially trained and possesses the necessary skills, experience, education and
competency, and licenses or credentials to perform the required services.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board and the Consultant agree as follows:

i. TERM
The term of this Agreement shall cammence on April 26, 2067 and shall end on July 31, 2007
2. RESFONSIBILITIES OF CONSULTANT
A. The Consuitant shall perform the following services:

Redesign/replacement of contract pay is needed for next fiscal year in order to reduce rigk of payroll issues for
FY08. In addition, improvements will be made in the areas of work flow and time reporter data antomation. See
attached Statements of Work.

B. Time, date, and location of services:
April 26, 2007 through July 31, 2007

3. CONSULTANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION
Education See Attached Resumes

Position and Address

Target Group/School/Department  Employees District wide

Approximate Number to be Served

4. EVALUATION/FOLLOW-UP METHOD

Evaluation of the Consuitant shall be provided by S— ?gg:gfgml‘fr‘?sumwsm

of the District at regular infervals and in accordance with the attached evaluation tool, Exhibit "A".
FINANCIAL IMPACT

The financial impact is $336,390.00 The source of funds is ERP Budget
DEPT FUND FUNG ACCT PROGRAM BUDG. MGR. | LOGAL GODE | AWARD YEAR
9028 3965 7410 569120 8369 C405 000 NPRJ

5. COMPLIANCE WITH POLICIES AND LAWS

The Consultant shall comply with all current School Board of Palm Beach County's Policies. The Schoot Board's
policies are located at bitp:/iww.palmbeach.k12.fl.us/ or www.schoolboardpolicies.com and are incorporated
herein. It shall be the Consultant's responsibility to comply with all School Board Policies as they may be modified
from time to time during the term of this Agreement. The Consultant shall abide by all applicable federal, state and
local laws.

PBSD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007) Page T of 4




10.

COMPENSATION
A. The School Board shall pay the Consultant ihe maximum sum of (write out amount}

Three Hundred-Thirty-Six Thousand, Three Hundred Ninety dollars and 00/100
($_336,390.00 ), foramaximumof _ 1,876  hours which is based upon the following rate schedule.
Daily Rate: Half Day Rate:
Hourly Rate: $170/8180/5185 Flat Rate:

| grant permission for any or all parts of this presentation to be videotaped. U ves No

B. No payment shall be made unless and until the Board verifies that all services for which payment is requested have
been fully and satisfactorily performed. The Consultant shall submit to the Board any documentation necessary to
substantiate the full and satisfactory performance of the services for which payment is requested. The administrator
who will verify the services have been performed and approve the invoice is:

Mike Burke

CONFIDENTIALITY OF STUDENT RECORDS

The Consultant is subject to all School District obligations relating to compliance with student recards confidentiality
taws. By signing this Agréement, the Consuitant acknowledges and agrees to comply with the Family Educational Rights
and Privacy Act (FERPA) and alf State and Federal Laws relating to the confidentiality of student records.

Consuitant will not receive student Information.

[ Consultant will receive student Information and Release or Transfer of Student Information (PBSD 0313) will be
completed prior to Consultant receiving student information.

[l Consultant will receive student Information, Since parental consent will not be obtained and Consultant has
legitimate educational interests in the information, Consuliant shall hereby be deemed an "other school official” in
accordance with School Board Policy 5.50 and shall enter into the Addendum conceming student information
(Exhibit C) which is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

BACKGROUND CHECKS/FINGERPRINTING

The Jessica Lunsford Act: All individuals who are permitted access on schooi grounds when students are present,
individuals who wifl have direct contact with children or any student of the School District, or who will have access to or
contro! of school funds must be fingerprinted and background checked. Consultant agrees to undergo a background
check and fingerprinting if he/she is an individua! who meets any of the above conditions and to require that af!
individuals in the organization who meet any of the conditions to submit to a background check, including fingerprinting
by the School District's Police Department, at the sole cost of Consultant. Consuitant shalf not begin providing services
contemplated by this Agreement until Consultant receives notice of clearance by the School District. The School Board,
nor its members, officers, employees, or agents, shalf not be liable under any legal theory for any kind of claim
whatsoever for the rejection of Consuitant {or discontinuation of Consultant's services) on the basis of these compliance
obligations. Consuliant agrees that neither the Consultant, nor any employee, agent or representative of the
Consuitant who has been convicted or who s currently under investigation for a crime delineated in Florida Statutes
§435.04 will be employed in the performance of this contract.

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

The Consultant is, for all purposes arising under this Agreement, an independent contractor. the Consuliant and its
officers, agents or employees may not, under any circumstances, hold themselves out to anyone as being officers,
agents or employees of the Board. No officer, agent or employee of the Consultant or Board shall be deemed an officer,
agent or employee of the other party. Neither the Consultant nor Board, nor any officer, agent or empioyee thereof, shall
be entitled to any benefits to which employees of the other party are entitled, including, but not limited to, overtime,
retirement benefits, workers compensation benefits, injury leave, or other leave benefits.

OWNERSHIP

A. Ali reports, studies, information, data, statistics, forms, designs, plans, procedures, systems, and other materials
produced by the Consultant under this Agreement shall be the sole and exclusive property of Board. No such
materials produced, either in whole or in part, under this Agreement shall be subject to private use, copyright or
patent right by the Consultant in the United States or in any other country without the express written consent of
Board.

B. Board shall have unresticted authority to publish, disclose, distribute and otherwise use, copyright or patent any
such materials produced by the Consuftant under this Agreement.

FBSD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007) Page 2o0f4




11.

12,

13.

14.

15.

18.

INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS

The Consuitant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Palm Beach County School Board and to the
fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the School District, their agents, officers,
elected officials and employees from and against all claims, actions, liabilities, losses (including economic losses), costs
arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible
property including the loss of use resulfing there from, or any other damage or less arising out of, or claimed to have
resulted in whole or in part from any actual or alleged act or omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly
employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the performance of the work; or violation of
law, statute, ordinance, governmentat administration arder, rule or reguiation in the performance of the werk; claims or
actions made by the Consultant or ther party performing the work. The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not
be limited to any limitation on the amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consuftant
under workers' compensation acts; disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any statutory bar. Any cost or
expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Palm Beach County School District to enforee this agreement shall
be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless
article, and voluntarily makes this covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the School Board in
support of this indemnification in aceordance with the faws of the State of Florida. This article will survive the termination
of this Agreement.

TRAVEL

Travel [1is B4 is not aliowable for this contract. Estimated travel expense is not to exceed
for the term of the confract. The Consultant agrees to submit all necessary documentation and proof of expenses in
accordance with F. 5. § 1 12.06 and School Board Policy #5.01. The Consultant further agrees that reimbursement for
travel must be submitted on travel reimbursement forms with the rates determined by F.S. § 112.061 and Schocl Board
Policy 6.01 and must be authorized by the appropriate administrator(s).

AMENDMNENT
This Agreement may be amendsd only with the mutual consent of the parties. All amendments must be in writing and
must be approved by the School Board.

ASSIGNMENT .
Neither the Consultant nor the Board may assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement without the prior written
consent of the other party.

GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE

This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. Any dispute with respect to this
Agreement is subject to the laws of Florida, venue in Palm Beach County, Florida. Each Parly shall be responsible for
its own attomey's fees and costs incurred as a result of any action or proceeding under this agreement.

TERMINATION

The Board reserves the right to terminate this contract at any time and for any reason, upon giving thirty (30) days
notice to the other party. If said contract should be terminated for convenience as provided hereln, the Board will be
relieved of all obligations under said contract and the Board will only be required to pay that amount of the contract
actually performed to the date of termination with no payment due for unperformed work or lost profits. In the event
School Board determines that the Consultant's services are not being performed as agreed upon, the Consultant shall
be deemed to be in default and the School Board reserves the right to cancel this contract with five (5) days notice and
to withhold all monies due the Gonsultant until such time as the Board, in ils sole discretion shall determine whether to
have the confract services completed by others or to cease obtaining the services. In the event that the Board
determines to have the contract completed by others, the Consultant shall be liable for any costs of completion in
excess of that called for in this contract. In the event that the Board determines not to have the contract completed by
others, the Consultant shall be paid for the services that it satisfactorily performed prior to the termination but, in no
evenl, shall the Consultant be paid for any work not actually performed or for lost profits.

In the event that it is determined that a termination for cause was unjustified, the termination shall be deemed a
termination for convenience and the Consullant shall be entitled to payment only for work aclually performed prior to the
termination and to any additional sums.

17. MINQRITY STATUS

The Scheol District strongly encourages active minarity/women business enterprise pariicipation with all professional
services. The Consultant certifies that:
This husiness is minority owned and operated (minimum 51%) O ves X No

If a consultant not representing a firm, | am a minority. O ves [ No
If either staternent above was checked yes, please indicate minority group.
[] Black or African American (7 Asian [] Native Hawsaiian or Other Pacific Islander || Hispanic or Latino
L] American Indian or Alaskan Native ] Disabled  [I White Female [ Other

PESD 1420 (Rev. 4/18/2007) ~ Page3ofd




18, LEGAL REVIEW
The parties hereto represent that they have reviewed the Agreement and have sought jegal advice concaming the
legal significanics and ramifications of the provisions oonlained herein. ]

18, NOTICES

Any natice permitied or required under this Agreement shall be in writing and signed by the party giving or serving the
same, and shall ba served either by personst delivery or cesdified mail fo the following persons and at the following

addresses:
: SCHOOL BOARD OF
Gonsultant — x“tﬂf",’mnz"gﬁ"‘ Ty PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA
Address Eratio 1ve Purchasing Depariment
MclLean, VA 22102 : 3300 Forest Hill Boulevard, Suite A 323

West Palm Beach, Florida 33406

Telephone# ( 703 ) 919 - 0967 Extension#
Consultant Email {reguired) ed-bouryng@metaformers.com

20. MANDATORY CONTRACT DOCUMENTS {if contract Is going to Board for approval}
‘This Agreament includes the terms and conditions set forth in this document, and set forth in the following additional
documents attached hereto and incorporate hetaln; (approval will not be granted without these mandatory
attachments) ue,ibilA* - Provide consullant evefuation (PBSD 2075
"Extibit B" - Beneficial Inferest and Disclosure of Ownership Affidavit (PBSD 1997)

' $2,5DD or less requires consultant and principalfdirector signature only,

= $2,501 ta $10,000 reguires signaiure of consultant, principalidirector, area/assistant stperintendant,
chief academic/operating officer and superintendent.

* Alf cansultant contracts ovar $10,001 must be approved by the Legal Depanmem hefare going to the Board,
The Board Cheirman will sign the contract after Board Approval, _

NOW, THEREFQRE, the parties heroto have affixed their signatures on the day and year first above written.

= ] ey Ed Bouryng

BIGNATLURE OF CONSINLTANT DATE FﬁfMT MAME OF THE CONSULTANT
Z/% Fedb-07) Mike Burke
SIGMATURE épmm:éwémmn DATE PRINT NANE OF THE PRINCIPAL / DIRECTOR
snamm AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE FRINT NAME OF THE AREA / ASSISTANT SUPERINTENCENT

W "[ l} 3 ’ 0/} Joseph Moore, Chief Operating Officer
pAYE |

PRINT NAME GF THE DHIEF ACADEMIC / OPERATING OFFICER

%«?ﬂ' i Kalinthia Dillard

NEE RATE PRINT NAME OF THE LEGAL SERVICES DESIGNEE

£y
. A
- 6
SIGRATURE OF RATHUR meso.v. Ph.D. C-DaTE SIGNATURE OF WILLIAM & GRAHAM 15
s r IRMAN

SCHOOL BOARD GHAJ)

PBSD 1420 WDT) : Page 4 af 4

o

i
i
i
!




RIDER TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

This Rider is entered into by and between the School Board of Palm Beach County (the "Board™)
and Metaformers, Inc. (the "Consultant").

The Board and the Consultant agree that the Agreement for Consulting Services {the
“Agreement") between the Board and the Consultant dated April 25, 2007, is modified as
foliows:

1.

The Board and the Consultant agree that the following new provision designated as
Section 6.C is added to the Agreement:

If the Board determines that all services have not been fully and satisfactorily performed
by the Consultant, the Board shall notify the Consultant in writing describing in detail
those services which the Board has determined were not fully and satisfactorily
performed, and the Consultant shall have two weeks time from receipt of such notice to
re-perform such services to the Board's satisfaction. If after such re-performance of
services the Board determines that such services still have not been fally and
satisfactorily performed, the Board shall pay the Consultant for those services that it
determines have been fully and satisfactority performed and not pay Consultant for those
services that it determines have not been fully and satisfactorily performed. The
foregoing shall not release the Board from liability for any payments not made to the
Consultant, and the Consultant may, if it so desires, pursue through legal process the
recovery of any payments not made to the Consultant.

The Board and the Consultant agree that the following new provision designated as
Section 6.D is added to the Agreement:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or any document incorporated
by reference into the Agreement, the Board, subject to the provisions of Sections 6.B and
6.C above, agrees to pay the Consultant within thirty (30) days after receipt of the
Consultant's invoice for services that it determines have been fully and satisfactorily
performed and not pay Consultant for those services that it determines have not been
fully and satisfactorily performed.

The Board and the Consultant agree that Section 11, INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD
HARMLESS, as drafted is deleted from the Agreement and in its stead that the following
provision designated as Section 11, INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS, is added
to the Agreement:

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Board and to
the fusllest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
Board, its agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all third-
party claims and actions, and all liabilities, losses, and costs relating to of such third-party
claims and actions, (a) arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease




or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property, or any other damage or loss
arising out of, or claimed to have resnited in whole or in part from, any actual or alleged
negligent act or negligent omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly
employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of therm may be liable in the
performance of the worls, or (b) arising from violation of law, statute, ordinance,
governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work.
The indemmification obligations hereunder shall not be limited fo any limitation on the
amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under
workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, other employee benefit acts or any
statutory bar. Any costs or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Board to
enforce this agreement shall be botne by the Consultant. The Consultant recoguizes the
broad nature of this mdemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this
covenant for good and valnable consideration pravided by the Board in support of this
indemnification in accordanee with the laws of the Siate of Florida, This article will
survive the termination of this Agreement, :

The Board and the Consultant agree that this Rider shall be incorporated into the
Agreement and shall take effect on the seme date and time as the Agreement. The Board
and the Consultant agree that this Rider shall supersede and take precedence over any
conflicting terms, provisions or conditions set forth in the Agreement. The Board and the
Consuliant agree that, except as modified by this Rider, all tetms in the Agreement
remain in full force and effect. Except as specifically set forth in this Rider, nothing in
this Rider shall increase, decrease or change the rights and obligations of either the Board
ar the Copsultant. No modification of this Rider shall be effective unless in a writing
signed by the authorized representatives of both parties. The Agreement and the Rider
reflect the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and incorporates all prior and
contemporaneous oral and written comamunications between the parties conceming its

subject matfer.

MName: E&Q&if&%a “w “E.’lb)e__ Name: [WLLI#‘( é. . %}IAA
Titte: Prerdenk Tt HEoL L ARD ClARHAN

Date: qt&“/ﬂ’f Daie: 4{-25‘{67

——————y - o

40 = -




RIDER TO AGREEMENT FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

This Rider is entered into by and between the School Board of Palm Beach County (the "Board")
and Metaformers, Inc. (the "Consuitant").

The Board and the Consultant agree that the Agreement for Consulting Services (the
"Agreement") between the Board and the Consultant dated April 25, 2007, is modified as
follows:

1.

The Board and the Consultant agree that the following new provision designated as
Section 6.C is added to the Agreement:

If the Board determines that all services have not been fully and satisfactorily performed
by the Consultant, the Board shall notify the Consultant in writing describing in detail
those services which the Board has determined were not fully and satisfactorily
performed, and the Consultant shall have two weeks time from receipt of such notice to
re-perform such services to the Board's satisfaction. Ifafler such re-performance of
services the Board determines that such services still have not been fully and
satisfactorily performed, the Board shall pay the Consultant for those services that it
determines have been fully and satisfactorily performed and not pay Consultant for those
services that it determines have not been fully and satisfactorily performed. The
foregoing shall not release the Board from liability for any payments not made to the
Consuliant, and the Consultant may, if it so desires, pursue through legal process the
recovery of any payments not made to the Consultant.

The Board and the Consultant agree that the following new provision designated as
Section 6.D is added to the Agreement:

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement or any document incorporated
by reference into the Agreement, the Board, subject to the provisions of Sections 6.B and
6.C above, agrees to pay the Consultant within thirty (30) days afier receipt of the
Consultant's invoice for services that it determines have been fully and satisfactorily
performed and not pay Consultant for those services that it determines have not been
fully and satisfactorily performed.

The Board and the Consultant agree that Section 11, INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD
HARMLESS, as drafted is deleted from the Agreement and in its stead that the following
provision designated as Section 11, INDEMNIFICATION/HOLD HARMLESS, is added

to the Agreement:

The Consultant shall, in addition to any other obligation to indemnify the Board and to
the fullest extent permitted by law, protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the
Board, its agents, officers, elected officials and employees from and against all third-
party claims and actions, and all liabilities, losses, and costs relating to of such third-party
claims and actions, (a) arising out of any actual or alleged bodily injury, sickness, disease




or death, or injury to or destruction of tangible property, or any other damage or loss
arising out of, or claimed to have resulted in whole or in part from, any actual or alleged |
negligent act or negligent omission of the Consultant, or anyone directly or indirectly
employed by them, or of anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable in the

performance of the work, or (b) arising from violation of law, statute, crdinance,

governmental administration order, rule or regulation in the performance of the work.

The indemnification obligations hereunder shall not be limited to any limitation on the

amount, type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for Consultant under

workers' compensation acts, disability benefit acts, other employce benefit acts or any

statutory bar. Any costs or expenses, including attorney's fees, incurred by the Board to

enforce this agreement shall be borne by the Consultant. The Consultant recognizes the

broad nature of this indemnification and hold harmless article, and voluntarily makes this

covenant for good and valuable consideration provided by the Board in support of this

indemnification in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida. This artlc!e will

survive the termination of this Agreement.

The Board and the Consultant agree that this Rider shall be incorporated into the
Agreement and shall take effect on the same date and time as the Agreement. The Board
and the Consultant agree that this Rider shall supersede and take precedence over any
conflicting terms, provisions or conditions set forth in the Agreement. The Board and the
Consultant agree that, except as modified by this Rider, all terms in the Agreement
remain in full force and effect. Except as specifically set forth in this Rider, nothing in
this Rider shall increase, decrease or change the rights and obligations of either the Board
or the Consultant. No modification of this Rider shall be effective unless in a writing
signed by the authorized representatives of both parties. The Agreement and the Rider
reflect the entire agreement of the parties and supersedes and incorporates all prior and
contemporancous oral and written communications between the parties concerning its
subject matter.

By: By:

Name: Name:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:




dV¥etaformers

Information Technology
& Management Consulting

Metaformers, Inc.
Statement of Work — Bridge Pay

For: The School Board of Palm Beach County

Document information

Number 101

Group

Name : Statement of Work — Bridge Pay

Edition + 1.0

Date : June 26™, 2007

Prepared By: David Frederick
Date: June 26"‘, 2007
Revision:

7/3/2007 1 of6

Confidential




Table of Content

1. PURPOSE ..ooiiiecieossnenossnentinisnmsnsassomsarsn s s s sbsont 000000000 bR LIRSS 8048088040404 04 U FLEE S 140 P00 PER SRS PHEIS AR R IR F A OSS0 80 3
2. APPROACH.....ininnnetisismssnmasssmssssmmssniasssssassssses sasesessnssassaensesssasass sensss sensssssassassassnessssnsassssassnsasssen 3
3. SCHEDULE. eeeessesassssessismEisiiREisSeEeeeeesREATAR RIS OO R AR AR AR S A e Se LS RO b O e sUs e Rt e 3
4. DELIVERABLES Seeisaessessrsssiisani RS s Rt ane e tn e tbee s Ye e Ye Sy eSS LA AL LA ML BB OO s Ya e eSS Y eSS e R AA L RA R R bR mn s am R 4
5. DELIVERABLE BENEFITS. ..o s ssssssssssssssssmssssnsms s smsms s ssssss snsnssssnes 4
6. ASSUMPTIONS Lottt i st ssas s asisstsnsssasssssssessssssassasssassssssnnssnssssesnsssssssssssssssnen 5
7. CONTRACTOR RESQOURCES AND COMPENSATION.....cccceeuieirasesmmesnsmmnsmessssnssessassssenssasasses 6
7/3/2007 20of6

Confidential



THIS DOCUMENT IS THE STATEMENT OF WORK (“SOW™) AS DEFINED IN CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
(“Agreement™), dated as of June 26th, 2007 {the “Effective Date™), between Metaformers, Inc., and THE
SCHOCL BOARD OF PALM BEACH COUNTY. This Statement of Work is dated as of June 26, 2007.

1. Purpose

The Schocl Board of Palm Beach County ("the District”) enters into this agreement with
Metaformers, Inc. for work performed refated to the District's PeopleSoft HCM system.

The District has agreed to pay teachers a one time payment between the end of the 2006-07
school year and beginning of the 2008-09 school year. Due to recently enacted legislation, the
start of the school year is later than usual this year. Teachers would have gone four weeks
between the last check of 2006-07 and 2007-08 school years. The District agreed to advance a
certain group of teachers a pay advance, known as “bridge pay”. The District asked Metaformers
to assist in developing and implementing a solution.

The District requires current state Time and Labor process and configuration documentation.
Metaformers will review configuration tables and interview District subject matter experts to
establish and document the business process flow, configuration and use of the Time and Labor
module.

The District would like Metaformers to update the documentation developed for PeopleSoft

Payroll processing to include processing steps unique to the District. This builds upon work
previously completed by Metaformers and provides a more valuable end-product,

2. Approach
Metaformers will perform the following tasks for the District:

» Document, configure, test, and implement in production a solution to advance pay to
eligible teachers. This special pay is known as “hridge pay.

 Document, configure, test, and implement a method by which to recover (repay) the
bridge pay back to the District.

* Note: Metaformers personnel will be available to support the solution in production
remotely.

* Interview District personnel to determine how Payroll and Time and Labor are utilized by
the District.

+» Review and document Time and Labor configuration tables

+ Develop an assessment of the current state Time and Labor business processes and
configuration and develop recommendations for improved use.

« Update the current PeopleSoft Payroll “generic” procedure documentation to include
information specific to the way in which the District processes Payroll (current state).

3. Schedule

7/3/2007 3ofé6
Confidential




Work on the bridge pay solution will begin no later than July 11", 2007 and finish July 20", 2007.
The District expects to run payroll to create the bridge pay check the week of August o™

The addition of this scope of work affects two other workstreams by one week. The Payroll
Worklist is delayed by one week and is now scheduled for Production cutover the week of July
30" TtEe Time Reporter Data auiomation workstream is now scheduled for Production cutover
July 167

4. Deliverables

Metaformers will develop and deliver the following documents as part of the Time and Labor
portion of this scope of work:

Time and Labor Business Process Flow Maps of current state from point of data eniry to
General Ledger pesting {provided in MS-Visio format)

Configuration data and interpretation, which will include table dumps and or screen shots
Assessment of configuration with recommendations for changes for improvement
End-user procedures (for up to 3 different end-user groups)

Administration (or back-end) procedures — how to run the back end processes to support
and maintain the Time and Labor system.

Metaformers will develop and deliver the following as part of the Bridge Pay portion of this scope

of work:

L ]

An approach document that clearly defines the configuration needed and the modification
needed fo deliver a solution.

A functional and technical specification that documents the modification needed to deliver
the bridge pay soiution.

. Deliverable Benefits

Teachers receive a bridge payment, satisfying the District's agreement with the union and
assisting teachers meet their financial ohligations between school years

An automatic re-payment through the deduction configuration recovers the bridge pay in
26 equal payments, resulting in minimal maintenance for the District

The District will have a comprehensive set of business process maps that document their
Time and Labor processes.

The District will have a set of procedures that can be used fo train end users and
administrators in Time and Labor processes.

The District wilt have an assessment with which they can begin formulating a plan to
improve their Payroll and Time and Labor business processes.

7/3/2007 4 0f6

Confidential




6. Assumptions

Metaformers makes the following assumptions with respect to the work specified in this
document:

« Payroll and Time and Labor personnel with knowledge of the district's system are
available for consultation.

* Access to a production-copy database with Time and Labor and Payroll configuration is
provided.

» Payroll personnel are available for individual or "small group” training sessions.
+ District personnel can provide business requirements for table configuration.

» The Time and Labor documentation process begins at data entry and ends at the
General Ledger interface.

» Bridge pay has a higher priority than previously-contracted work. This other work will be
delivered later as a result of the bridge pay work. Updated production cutover dates for
the affected workstreams is detailed in Section 3 — Schedule.

7/3/2007 5of6
Confidential



7. Contractor Resources and Compensation

Customer shall pay Metaformers the following consulting fee for the changes set forth in
this Statement of Work in accordance with the following terms.

Bill Baumgarten T80 $72.000
Matt McCaskey 170 $6,800
Total Price $78,800

The hourly rate is inclusive of all travel expenses to and from the client site.

7/3/2007 6of6
Confidential




